

CITY OF HAYWARD

Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

Cover Memo

File #: CONS 22-251, Version: 1

DATE: April 26, 2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT

Adopt a Resolution Approving Plans and Specifications and Calling for Bids for the Keyways Grading Project, Project No. 06914 at La Vista Park

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts a resolution (Attachment II) approving the plans and specifications, and calling for bids to be received on May 24, 2022, for the Keyways Grading Project, Project No. 06914 at La Vista Park.

SUMMARY

The Keyways Grading Project, Project No. 06914 at La Vista Park (Project), will remove and replace weak existing landslide areas with stronger backfill based on recommendations from the geotechnical report prepared by Langan, the geotechnical consultant hired by the City, to provide a strong and stable foundation for the future construction of park improvements. This project will expedite the construction of the keyways and allow work to begin while the overall park construction documents are finalized.

The adopted FY22 CIP budget includes a total project budget appropriation of \$23.2 million to design and construct La Vista Park, including the proposed keyway slope stabilization improvements portion of the Keyways Grading Project, Project No. 06914 at La Vista Park. The estimated cost to design and construct the Keyway Project is \$6,326,000, which leaves a remaining budget of \$16,874,000 to design and construct the La Vista Park. The project California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) addendum analysis for La Vista Park was completed and presented to the City Council on September 28, 2021, with no further action required per adopted resolution 21-195.

Council Infrastructure Committee Review

An update was provided to the Council Infrastructure Committee (CIC) on September 29, 2021 that included a proposal to construct the keyways for slope stabilization. The proposal received positive feedback.

ATTACHMENTS

File #: CONS 22-251, Version: 1

Attachment I Staff Report Attachment II Resolution